

17-1956-cr(L)

17-1969-cr, 17-2844-cr, 17-2866-cr

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SARAH ZIRBES,
Defendant,

PABLO CALDERON, BRETT C. LILLEMoe,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut, No. 3:15-cr-25(JCH), Hon. Janet C. Hall

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BRETT LILLEMoe'S
FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF**

David C. Frederick
Brendan J. Crimmins
Andrew E. Goldsmith
Benjamin S. Softness
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Brett C. Lillemoe*

July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SETTLED LEGAL RULES GOVERNING CRIMINAL FRAUD REQUIRED JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....	3
A. The Trial Evidence Could Not Have Established Materiality Under The Proper Legal Standards	3
1. The government does not dispute the legal rules that govern parties’ obligations under letters of credit.....	6
2. Witness testimony cannot contradict contractual terms	8
3. The stamping was legally immaterial under the contracts	11
4. The date change was immaterial under the contracts	15
B. Appellants Contemplated No Harm To The Banks Because The Banks Could Not Have Been Exposed To Additional Risk As A Matter Of Law	20
II. THE RESTITUTION ORDER CANNOT STAND IN ANY EVENT	24
A. The Entire Restitution Order Should Be Reversed For Lack Of Proximate Causation	25
B. Alternatively, The Restitution Orders Should Be Reversed In Part To Remove Transactions Involving No Criminal Conduct	30

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	29
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018).....	18
<i>Garco Constr., Inc. v. Speer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1052 (2018).....	18
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	29
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	4, 9, 18
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	29
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1995)	8, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....	28, 29

Robinson Knife Mfg. Co. v. Commissioner,
600 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)16

United States v. Agne,
214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000).....23

United States v. Bindow,
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)20, 22, 23

United States v. Camick,
796 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2015)5

United States v. Frenkel,
682 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)10

United States v. Ingredient Tech. Corp.,
698 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1983) 8, 12, 17-18

United States v. Litvak,
889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018), *pet. for reh'g filed*,
No. 17-1464-cr (July 2, 2018)8, 10, 11

United States v. Marino,
654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)25, 28

United States v. Mittelstaedt,
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)9

United States v. Novak,
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)22

United States v. Paul,
634 F.3d 668 (2d Cir. 2011)27, 28

United States v. Rigas,
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)4, 5, 8, 18

United States v. Turk,
626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010)27, 28

Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt,
470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006) 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2)25

7 C.F.R. § 1493.20(d) (2012).....16

7 C.F.R. § 1493.60(f) (2012)16

7 C.F.R. § 1493.120(e) (2012)21, 23

OTHER MATERIALS

James E. Byrne, *International Letter of Credit Law and Practice* (2009)14

James E. Byrne et al., *UCP600: An Analytical Commentary* (2010) (“Byrne, UCP 600”)..... 10, 11, 14

International Chamber of Commerce, *International Standard Banking Practice for the Examination of Documents under Documentary Credits 681* (2007 rev.) (“ISBP 681”)..... 10, 14

International Chamber of Commerce, *ICC Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits* (2007 rev.) (“UCP 600”) *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....26
